

Control Number: 48717



Item Number: 5

Addendum StartPage: 0

DOCKET NO. 48717

TARIFF OF DOUBLE DIAMOND	§	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
PROPERTIES CONSTRUCTION CO.	§	2.00
DBA ROCK CREEK RESORT	§	OF TEXAS

COMMISSION STAFF'S REQUEST FOR EXTENSION

COMES NOW the Staff (Staff) of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Commission), representing the public interest and files this Staff's Request for Extension, and would show the following:

I. BACKGROUND

On June 14, 2018, the Final Order in Docket No. 46247 required Double Diamond Properties Construction Co. doing business as Rock Creek Resort (Rock Creek) to file a clean copy of the tariff approved by the Final Order with Central Records and email a word version to Commission at Commission Advising and Docket Management (now the Office of Policy and Docket Management). However, Docket No. 46247 was closed on the same day the Final Order was issued. Consequently, Docket No. 48717 was opened to allow Rock Creek to file the Tariff required by the Final Order in Docket No. 46247. On September 27, 2018, Rock Creek filed the tariff required by the Final Order in Docket No. 46247 in Docket No. 48717. On April 1, 2019, the administrative law judge (ALJ) issued Order No. 1, requiring Staff to file a recommendation on the sufficiency of the tariff filed by Rock Creek. On April 30, 2019, Staff filed a recommendation that the tariff be found insufficient and that the docket remain open so that an agreed revised tariff can be filed to include the preceding omissions.

On May 10, 2019, the ALJ issued Order No. 2 requiring Commission Staff to file an agreed revised tariff on or before May 21, 2019. Therefore, this pleading is timely filed.

II. REQUEST FOR EXTENSION

Pursuant to 16 TAC § 22.4(b), Staff may request that the time allowed for filing any documents be extended for good cause. Because Staff requires additional time to confirm with the Company that it agrees with the revised tariff, Staff requests a good-cause extension of the May 21, 2019 deadline established in Order No. 2 to file its agreed revised tariff to May 29, 2019.



III. CONCLUSION

Staff respectfully requests an order consistent with its request.

Date: May 21, 2019

Respectfully Submitted,

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS LEGAL DIVISION

Margaret Uhlig Pemberton Division Director

Stephen Mack Managing Attorney

Heath D. Armstrong
State Bar No. 24105048
1701 N. Congress Avenue
P.O. Box 13326
Austin, Texas 78711-3326
(512) 936-7261
(512) 936-7268 (facsimile)
Heath.Armstrong@puc.texas.gov

DOCKET NO. 48717

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of this document will be served on all parties of record on May 21, 2019, in accordance with 16 TAC § 22.74.

Heath D. Armstron